
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY: 
COSMETOLOGY: 
COMPENSATION: 

Members or Board of Cosmetology cannot be 
compensated for conducting examinations. 

January 22, 1964 

M):ts. .Takal1ne MoBrayer 
Executive Seeretary 
State Boercl Of Co-.tology 
Rooms 127-128·129~ Capitol Building 
Jetferaon 01ty. M1aeour1 

Dear Mrs. McBrayer: 

Opinion No. 59 

Your letter ot DeeembeP 5, 1963, requesting an 
opinion concerning exam1ra tions may be restated as follows t 

l n l:teu ot hiring exam!ning as•ie.t-ants 
may the bOard conduct the exams person· 
all.r and t'ecetve compensation tor such 
work? 

Section 329.210, Rallo 1959, provides that the board shall 
have power to: 

n (2) T-o conduct e:uminatl.on of ap,pli­
eanta for license to practice, • • • 
and 
11 ( 3 ) • • • to appoint. • • if necessary, 
e:unt1n1ng assistants. ,. 

It ie clear from th!& eeetion that the board has the 
power to conduct the exams and that they should do ao 
personally unless it is necessary to appoint assistants. 

The general rule relating to the propriety of a public 
otf1c1al receiving compensation tor official duties was 
stated in Nodaway County v. Kidder, 129 SW2d 857. l.c. 860f 

nit i_e well established that a public 
officer claiming compensation for 
official duties perfomed must point out 
a statute authorizing such paym.ent. 11 



Jtrs . Jakaline McBrayer, Executive Seoy 

there 18 no prov1s~on in the statutes authorizing such 
payment of compensation for the conduct ot exaninations, 
hence the board ma.y not be compensated for aame. 

The only compensation the board oan receive is provided 
for 1n Section 329. 190, RSMO 1959• 

"2. The mambere of the board sb.all 
receive ae compensation for their servioes 
the sum of :tU'teen dollars ~or eaoh day 
actually s:Pent in attendance at meetings 
of the board, wit~ the state, not to 
exceed twent7- four days in any calendar 
year and in add1 tion thereto they shall 
be reimbur•ed for all neoeeaazay expenses 
incurred \lfith1n the state in the perform­
ance ot their duties u members of th.e 
board. Tbe 1'1rat board ab&ll meet 1n 
Jettereon City on the aeoond Monda~ tol­
low1ng their appointment by the govemor. 11 

This statute does pel'llit reimbursement for all necessary 
expense a incurred :!.n performing tneir duties. Therefore, the 
board ~ receive travel, lodgin81 food and other neoeaaary ex­
peneea incurred for euch conduct ot exam~natione. 

CONCLUSION 

It ~a the opinion o~ thi.a ot'f'1ce that Beard c t CoametoloS7 
members may not be c~penNted tor conducting examinations. 

'ltle foresoina opinion which X hereby approve, was prepared 
by my assietant~ Jeremiah D. Pinnegan. 

JDF : df 

Yours very truly. 

'fHOJIKs P. llGilltON 
Attorney General 


